

---

**SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION 8421**

---

**State of Washington                      52nd Legislature                      1992 Regular Session**

**By Senators Hayner and Gaspard**

Read first time 01/27/92.

1            WHEREAS, Pursuant to RCW 44.05.100 and Article II, section 43 of  
2 the state Constitution, the Washington State Redistricting Commission,  
3 on January 1, 1992, approved and submitted to the legislature a plan  
4 for legislative and congressional redistricting; and

5            WHEREAS, Pursuant to RCW 44.05.100, the legislature desires to  
6 amend the boundaries of congressional districts one, two, six, seven,  
7 eight, and nine, involving 1,620 people of 541,446 in district one, 126  
8 people of 540,746 in district two, 1,494 people of 540,008 in district  
9 six, 158 people of 540,701 in district seven, 104 people of 540,776 in  
10 district eight, and 262 people of 540,782 in district nine; and

11            WHEREAS, These amendments include less than two percent of the  
12 population of each of the affected congressional districts as required  
13 by law;

14            NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, By the Senate of the State of  
15 Washington, the House of Representatives concurring, That the plan for  
16 legislative and congressional redistricting approved and submitted by

1 the Washington State Redistricting Commission on January 1, 1992, be  
2 amended as follows:

3 CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICT 1 TO CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICT 2:

4 1. (a) On page 3, line 9, after "Block 307," strike "Block 308, Block  
5 309,"

6 (b) On page 3, line 32, after "Block 305," insert "Block 308, Block  
7 309,"

8 2. (a) On page 3, line 11, after "Block 402B," strike "Block 402C,"

9 (b) On page 3, line 32, after "Block 402A," insert "Block 402C,"

10 3. (a) On page 3, line 16, after "Tract 0420.04," insert "except Block  
11 Group 2: Block 201; Block Group 3: Block 303;"

12 (b) On page 3, line 41, before "Tract 0521.04," insert "Tract  
13 0420.04; Block Group 2: Block 201; Block Group 3: Block 303;"

14 CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICT 1 TO CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICT 6:

15 1. (a) On page 3, line 7, after "Tract 0913," insert "except Block  
16 Group 3: Block 316, Block 331;"

17 (b) On page 8, line 42, before "Tract 0916," insert "Tract 0913:  
18 Block Group 3: Block 316, Block 331;"

19 2. (a) On page 3, line 8, after "Tract 0917" insert ", except Block  
20 Group 2: Block 205"

21 (b) On page 8, line 42, after "Tract 0916," insert "Tract 0917:  
22 Block Group 2: Block 205;"

23 CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICT 2 TO CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICT 1:

24 1. (a) On page 3, line 31, after "Block 206," strike "Block 207,"

25 (b) On page 3, line 8, after "Block Group 2:" insert "Block 207,"

26 2. (a) On page 3, line 41, after "Block 105," strike "Block 106,"

27 (b) On page 3, line 14, after "Tract 0420.02:" insert "Block Group  
28 1: Block 106;"

1 3. (a) On page 3, line 41, after "Block 109;" strike "Block Group 2:  
2 Block 201;"

3 (b) On page 3, line 15, after "Block Group 2:" insert "Block 201,"

4 CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICT 6 TO CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICT 1:

5 1. (a) On page 8, line 42, at beginning of line, strike "Tract  
6 0903.99,"

7 (b) On page 3, line 6, after "Tract 0903," insert "Tract 0903.99,"

8 2. (a) On page 8, line 42, after "Tract 0920," insert "except Block  
9 Group 2: Block 217, Block 218;"

10 (b) On page 3, line 8, before "Snohomish:" insert "Tract 0920:  
11 Block Group 2: Block 217, Block 218;"

12 CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICT 6 TO CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICT 9:

13 1. (a) On page 8, line 43, after "Pierce:" strike "Tract 0602.99:  
14 Block Group 1:" and on line 44, at the beginning of the line,  
15 strike "Block 143Z;"

16 (b) On page 25, line 7, after "Block 117Z" insert ", Block 143Z"

17 CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICT 7 TO CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICT 1:

18 1. (a) On page 10, line 33, after "Block 215" strike ", Block 216"

19 (b) On page 1, line 37, after "Block 212" insert ", Block 216"

20 CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICT 7 TO CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICT 9:

21 1. (a) On page 20, line 28, after "Block 104," strike "Block 106,"

22 (b) On page 24, line 10, after "Block 105," insert "Block 106,"

23 2. (a) On page 20, line 32, after "Block 106," strike "Block 107,"

24 (b) On page 24, line 13, after "Tract 0264:" insert "Block Group 1:  
25 Block 107;"

- 1 3. (a) On page 20, line 44, after "Tract 0271," insert "except Block  
2 Group 1: Block 104;"
- 3 (b) On page 24, line 21, after "Block 312;" insert "Tract 0271:  
4 Block Group 1: Block 104;"
- 5 4. (a) On page 20, line 47, after "Block 301," strike "Block 303,"  
6 (b) On page 24, line 21, after "Block 302," insert "Block 303,"

7 CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICT 8 TO CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICT 9:

- 8 1. (a) On page 21, line 6, after "Tract 0252," insert "except Block  
9 Group 2: Block 209;"
- 10 (b) On page 23, line 32, after "Block 419B;" insert "Tract 0252:  
11 Block Group 2: Block 209;"
- 12 2. (a) On page 22, line 46, after "Block 227," strike "Block 230B,  
13 Block 231,"
- 14 (b) On page 28, line 17, after "Block 230A," insert "Block 230B,  
15 Block 231,"

16 CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICT 9 TO CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICT 7:

- 17 1. (a) On page 23, line 29, after "Tract 0032.99," insert "except  
18 Block Group 3: Block 315Z;"
- 19 (b) On page 11, line 6, after "Tract 0032," insert "Tract 0032.99:  
20 Block Group 3: Block 315Z;"
- 21 2. (a) On page 23, line 55, after "Block 417," strike "Block 418,  
22 Block 419,"
- 23 (b) On page 20, line 22, after "Block 409," insert "Block 418,  
24 Block 419,"
- 25 3. (a) On page 24, line 1, at the beginning of the line, strike "Block  
26 710A,"
- 27 (b) On page 20, line 23, after "Block 622;" insert "Block Group 7:  
28 Block 710A;"

1 CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICT 9 TO CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICT 8:

2 1. (a) On page 23, line 51, after "Tract 0258.01," insert "except  
3 Block Group 4: Block 406;"

4 (b) On page 21, line 15, after "Block 804;" insert "Tract 0258.01:  
5 Block Group 4: Block 406;"

6 2. (a) On page 24, line 32, at the beginning of the line, strike  
7 "Tract 0295.02: Block Group 9: Block 907A;"

8 (b) On page 21, line 29, after "Block 906," insert "Block 907A,"

9 3. (a) On page 25, line 6, after "Block 917B;" strike "Tract 0316:  
10 Block Group 1: Block 112A;"

11 (b) On page 21, line 55, after "Block 111," insert "Block 112A,"

12 UNASSIGNED BLOCK ASSIGNED TO CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICT 9:

13 1. On page 24, line 26, after "Block 206," insert "Block 207,"